

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH,
as Joint Official Liquidators and
Foreign Representatives of
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation),

Case No. 1:18-cv-10936-JSR

Plaintiffs,

-v-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
et al.,

Defendants.

**HUBERFELD FAMILY FOUNDATION, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

MORRISON COHEN LLP
909 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 735-8600

Attorneys for Defendant Huberfeld Family Foundation, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE INSTANT MOTION.....	4
A. The Foundation	4
B. The Alleged Facts In The SAC Directed At The Foundation.....	5
C. The Group Pleading Allegations Indirectly Referencing The Foundation	7
D. The Foundation’s Recent Settlement With Black Elk	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Bring Their Black Elk Claims Against The Foundation	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine	14
III. The Second Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Against The Foundation	15
A. The SAC Fails To Plead Adequately Its Claims For Aiding-And-Abetting	15
B. The SAC Fails To Plead Adequately Its Claim for Unjust Enrichment	197
C. The SAC Also Fails To State An Alter Ego Claim Against The Foundation.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>American Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11, 14
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Brown</i> , Nos. 18-10617 & 18-01553-JLG, 2018 Bankr. LEXIS 2911 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2018).....	13
<i>Capmark Fin. Group. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit L.P.</i> , 491 B.R. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Cohen v. BMW Invs. L.P.</i> , 668 Fed. App'x 373 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>EED Holdings v. Palmer Johnson Acquisition Corp.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Jiaying Hongyu Knitting Co. v. Allison Morgan LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 09342 (AJN), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2852 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5931 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009) ...	20, 21, 24
<i>Kasper Global Collection & Brokers, Inc. v. Global Cabinets & Furniture Mfrs. Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Kavowras v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5

<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>M'Baye v. World Boxing Ass'n</i> , No. 05 Civ. 9581 (DC), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23173 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2007)	18
<i>M+J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8535 (DLC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21321 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009).....	18
<i>In re Mediators, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 822 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v. Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	13
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	24
<i>Pereira v. Farace</i> , 413 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>S.W. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , No. 15-CV-3538 (VSB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215143 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2018).....	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11
<i>SPV OSUS Ltd. v. AIA LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-619 (JSR), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69349 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) (Rakoff, J.), <i>aff'd</i> , 882 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Taberna Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Dunmore</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1817 (JSR), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79811 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 1, 2009)	24
<i>Transition Invs., Inc. v. Allen O. Dragge, Jr. Family Trust</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4775 (PAC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134532 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2011).....	20
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	11

Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
No. 07 Civ. 6904 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65584 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)17

STATE CASES

Georgia Malone & Co. v. Rieder,
19 N.Y.3d 511 (2012)18

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)14

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,
16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)18, 19

Rosenbach v. Diversified Group, Inc.,
85 A.D.3d 569 (1st Dep’t 2011)14

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 121, 11
